

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MICAH UETRICH, MARIANELA)	
D'APRILE, and JOHN KADERBEK,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:21-cv-03364
v.)	
)	Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly
CHICAGO PARKING METERS, LLC,)	
)	Mag. Judge Gabriel A. Fuentes
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CHICAGO PARKING METERS, LLC'S
RULE 12(B)(1) AND RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Concession.....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries, Claims, and Requested Injunctive Relief.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	7
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged the Type of Injury Needed to Plead Their Claims	10
A. Plaintiffs have not pled an antitrust injury needed to assert Sherman Act claims.....	10
B. Plaintiffs cannot plead a pecuniary loss required to assert an ICFA claim.....	11
III. Plaintiffs’ Sherman Act Claims Are Barred by the State Action Immunity Doctrine.....	13
IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Suffer from Fundamental Pleading Deficiencies.....	15
A. Plaintiffs fail to plead required elements of their Sherman Act claims.	15
1. Plaintiffs do not sufficiently plead that CPM has monopoly power.....	15
2. Plaintiffs do not allege an unreasonable restraint of trade.	16
3. Plaintiffs do not allege a plausibly defined market.....	17
B. Plaintiffs failed to plead required elements of a ICFA claim.....	18
1. Plaintiffs do not plead an unfair practice.	18
2. Plaintiffs do not plead CPM’s intent to act unfairly.	21
V. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Untimely and Should Be Dismissed Based on <i>Laches</i>	22

A. Plaintiffs’ Sherman Act claims are untimely.22

B. Plaintiffs’ ICFA claim is untimely.24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>42nd Parallel North v. E Street Denim Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Active Disposal, Inc. v. City of Darien</i> , 2010 WL 1416461 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2010).....	14
<i>Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Alarm Detection Sys., Inc. v. Orland Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 614 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	11, 23
<i>Alarm Detection Sys. v. Orland Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 602 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	14
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties</i> , 2020 WL 5642941 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 22, 2020)	18
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Koskinen</i> , 2014 WL 1056495 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 18, 2014)	10
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	11
<i>B.V. Optische Industrie De Oude Delft v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	18
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	10, 15
<i>Batson v. Live Nation Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Big Bear Lodging Ass’n v. Snow Summit, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. U.S.</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	17
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl–O–Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	10

Brunswick Corp. v. Riegel Textile Corp.,
752 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1984) 11, 16

Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.,
445 U.S. 97 (1980)..... 13

Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.,
761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014) 13

Campbell v. Chicago,
823 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1987) 14, 15

Cannon v. Univ. of Health Scis./The Chi. Med. Sch.,
710 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1983) 22, 23, 24

Centerline Equip. Corp. v. Banner Pers. Serv., Inc.,
545 F. Supp. 2d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... 19

Chapman v. N.Y. State Div. for Youth,
546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008) 18

Charley’s Taxi Radio Dispatch Corp. v. SIDA of Haw., Inc.,
810 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1987) 13

Chattanooga Mfg., Inc. v. Nike, Inc.,
301 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2002) 24

Checker Taxi Co., Inc. v. Nat’l Prod. Workers Union,
113 F.R.D. 561 (N.D. Ill. 1986)..... 23

Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’Ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992) 11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 7, 9, 10

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson,
937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) 9

Cooney v. Chi. Pub. Schs,
407 Ill. App. 3d 358, 943 N.E.2d 23 (1st Dist. 2010) 12

E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.,
472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006) 17

Elliott v. United Ctr.,
126 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir. 1997) 11, 17

Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted,
770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)8

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama,
641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011)8

Garrett v. RentGrow, Inc.,
2005 WL 1563162 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2005)21

Gilbert’s Ethan Allen Gallery v. Ethan Allen, Inc.,
204 Ill. Dec. 769, 642 N.E.2d 470 (1994) 19

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)9

Gov’t of Puerto Rico v. Carpenter Co.,
442 F. Supp. 3d 464 (D.P.R. 2020).....23

Green Sols. Recycling, LLC v. Reno Disposal Co., Inc.,
814 F. App’x 218 (9th Cir. 2020) 13

Hot Wax, Inc. v. Turtle Wax, Inc.,
191 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1999)23

Humboldt Bay Mun. Water Dist. v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.,
608 F. Supp. 562 (N.D. Cal. 1985) 16

Indep. Voters of Ill. Indep. Precinct Org. v. Ahmad,
2014 IL App (1st) 123629, 13 N.E.3d 251 (1st Div. 2014).....*passim*

Ind. Grocery Inc. v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.,
864 F.2d 1409 (7th Cir. 1989) 15

JetAway Aviation, LLC v. Bd. of Cty. Com’rs of Cty. of Montrose, Colo.,
754 F.3d 824 (10th Cir. 2014) 11

Justice v. Town of Cicero,
577 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2008) 14

Kim v. Carter’s Inc.,
598 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2010) 12, 13

Krause v. GE Capital Mortg. Serv., Inc.,
314 Ill. App. 3d 376, 731 N.E.2d 302 (1st Div. 2000).....22

L & H Sanitation, Inc. v. Lake City Sanitation, Inc.,
769 F.2d 517 (8th Cir. 1985) 13

LaSalle Nat’l Bank v. Cty. of DuPage,
777 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1985) 14

Lathrop v. Juneau & Assocs.,
220 F.R.D. 330 (S.D. Ill. 2004)..... 14

McCready v. Ill. Secretary of State, White,
382 Ill. App. 3d 789, 888 N.E.2d 702 (1st Dist. 2008)24

McGarry & McGarry, LLC v. Bankr. Mgmt. Solutions, Inc.,
937 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2019) 19

McIntosh v. Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.,
434 Ill. Dec. 189, 135 N.E.3d 73 (2019) 13

Medina v. Public Storage, Inc.,
2014 WL 1715517 (N.D. Ill. April 30, 2014).....20

Messina v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
210 F. Supp. 3d 992 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 19

In re Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 12

Midwestern Mach. Co., Inc. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.,
392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)23

Morris v. Harvey Cycle & Camper, Inc.,
392 Ill. App. 3d 399, 911 N.E.2d 1049 (1st Dist. 2009) 12

New York v. Facebook,
2021 WL 2643724 (D.D.C. June 28, 2021).....24

Northern Ind. Gun & Outdoor Shows v. City of S. Bend,
163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)4

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) 16

Oliver v. SD-3D LLC,
751 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2014)23

Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
219 Ill.2d 182, 848 N.E.2d 1 (2005) 12

Queen City Pizza v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d. Cir. 1997) 17

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)9

Reapers Hockey Ass’n v. Amateur Hockey Ass’n of Ill., Inc.,
412 F. Supp. 3d 941 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 17

Republic Tobacco Co. v. North Atl. Trading Co., Inc.,
381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) 17

Reveal Chat Holdco, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.,
471 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....23

Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.,
201 Ill.2d 403, 775 N.E.2d 951 (2002)..... 19, 20

Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) 17

Saunders v. Mich. Ave. Nat’l Bank,
278 Ill. App. 3d 307, 662 N.E.2d 602 (1st Dist. 1996)20

Schilke v. Wachovia Mortg., FSB,
820 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....23

Shakman v. Dunne,
829 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1987) 10

Sheffler v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,
353 Ill. Dec. 299, 955 N.E.2d 1110 (2011)22

Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.,
612 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2010) 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U. S. 330 (2016)7

Stamatakis Indus., Inc. v. King,
965 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1992) 10

Stanton v. Ash,
384 F. Supp. 625 (S.D. Ind. 1974)9

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 16

Sundance Homes v. County of Du Page,
195 Ill. 2d 257, 746 N.E.2d 254 (2001)..... 24, 25

Teamsters & Emplrs Welfare Trust v. Gorman Bros. Ready Mix,
283 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2002)25

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)3

The Cornucopia Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
260 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (W.D. Wis. 2017)10

Thompson v. Ill. Dept. of Prof’l Regulation,
300 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2002)4

Tillman v. Pritzker,
2021 IL 12638725

Toulon v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
877 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2017)12

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire,
471 U.S. 34 (1985)13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)7, 8

Tully v. State,
143 Ill. 2d 425, 574 N.E.2d 659 (1991).....25

U.S. Awami League, Inc. v. City of Chi.,
110 F. Supp. 3d 887 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....8

United States v. Lewis,
411 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2005)22

VBR Tours, LLC v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
2015 WL 5693735 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2015)16

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)15

Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012)18

Wilmes v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
810 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1987)24

Yu v. Int’l Business Machs. Corp.,
314 Ill. App. 3d 892, 732 N.E.2d 1173 (1st Dist. 2000)12

Zelazny v. Lyng,
 1987 WL 12664 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 1987).....23

Statutes

65 ILCS 5/1-1-10 15, 19
 65 ILCS 5/11-71-1 14, 19
 740 ILCS 10/3..... 19
 815 ILCS 505/1, *et seq.*..... 2
 815 ILCS 505/10a..... 11
 815 ILCS 505/10a(e)..... 24
 15 U.S.C. § 15b (2018) 22
 MUN. CODE OF CHICAGO, § 9-64-205 5, 23
 MUN. CODE OF CHICAGO, § 9-64-190 5
 MUN. CODE OF CHICAGO, § 9-64-207 5

Other Authorities

CHI. DEP’T. OF TRANSP., 2017 BIKEWAYS – YEAR IN REVIEW (2018),
https://securservercdn.net/198.71.233.36/40f.4ba.myftpupload.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/06/YearEndReview_2017_2018_0416.pdf..... 6
 Chi. City Council, *Journal of Council Proceedings, Dec. 4, 2008*, at 50505 (2008),
https://chicityclerk.s3.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/document_uploads/journals-proceedings/2008/120408SP.pdf..... 3
 Chi. City Council, *Journal of Council Proceedings, June 5, 2013*, at 54082 (2013),
https://chicityclerk.s3.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/document_uploads/journals-proceedings/2013/060513VI.pdf..... 3
About Parking Meters, CHI. DEP’T. OF FIN. (last visited Aug. 8, 2021),
https://www.chicago.gov/city/en/depts/fin/supp_info/revenue/parking_meters.html..... 22
